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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Financial Statements 
Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation 
Consolidated Balance Sheets 

(Unaudited) 

  June 30, 2007   
September 30,

2006  

  
(In thousands, except share and

per share data)  
Assets       
Current Assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 57,390  $ 156,404 
Investments in available for sale securities   13,782   21,246 
Trade accounts and other receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts   450,635   263,149 
Inventories   944,593   585,940 
Income taxes receivable   37,724   39,167 
Current deferred income taxes   92,835   7,288 
Prepaid expenses   22,993   10,307 
Other current assets   29,968   22,173 

Total Current Assets   1,649,920   1,105,674 
         
Investment in Available for Sale Securities   44,003   115,375 
Other Assets   87,765   50,825 
Goodwill   509,059   -- 
Property, Plant and Equipment:         

Land   107,927   52,493 
Buildings, machinery and equipment   2,439,250   1,702,949 
Autos and trucks   54,121   57,177 
Construction-in-progress   143,958   63,853 

   2,745,256   1,876,472 
Less accumulated depreciation   (848,453)   (721,478)

   1,896,803   1,154,994 
  $ 4,187,550  $ 2,426,868 
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity         
Current Liabilities:         

Accounts payable  $ 405,033  $ 293,685 
Accrued expenses   540,102   272,830 
Current maturities of long-term debt   3,134   10,322 

Total Current Liabilities   948,269   576,837 
         
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Maturities   1,718,774   554,876 
Deferred Income Taxes   308,797   175,869 
Other Long-Term Liabilities   79,747   -- 
Minority Interest in Subsidiary   1,929   1,958 
Commitments and Contingencies   --   -- 
         
Stockholders’ Equity:         

Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 5,000,000 authorized shares; none issued   --   -- 
Common stock,  $.01 par value, 160,000,000 authorized shares; 66,555,733 issued   665   665 
Additional paid-in capital   469,779   469,779 
Retained earnings   656,086   646,750 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   3,504   134 

Total Stockholders’ Equity   1,130,034   1,117,328 
  $ 4,187,550  $ 2,426,868 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited) 

       
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006  
  (in thousands, except share and per share data)  
Net sales  $ 2,118,386  $ 1,287,646  $ 5,449,483  $ 3,897,167 
Cost of sales   1,883,148   1,244,950   5,064,776   3,698,870 

Gross profit   235,238   42,696   384,707   198,297 
Selling, general and administrative   98,461   69,433   262,534   216,772 

Operating income (loss)   136,777   (26,737)   122,173   (18,475)
Other expense (income):                 

Interest expense   40,921   12,736   94,130   38,402 
Interest income   (198)   (1,268)   (3,190)   (8,429)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   --   --   14,475   -- 
Foreign exchange (gain) loss   (264)   1,822   1,250   1,012 
Miscellaneous, net   (2,605)   (2,053)   (8,799)   (1,025)
      Total other expenses, net   37,854   11,237   97,866   29,960 

                 
Income (loss) before income taxes   98,923   (37,974)   24,307   (48,435)
Income tax expense (benefit)   36,282   (17,501)   10,478   (21,686)
Net income (loss)  $ 62,641  $ (20,473)  $ 13,829  $ (26,749)
                 
Net income (loss) per common share– basic and diluted  $ 0.94  $ (0.31)  $ 0.21  $ (0.40)

Dividends declared per common share  $ 0.0225  $ 0.0225  $ 0.0675  $ 1.0675 
                 
Weighted average shares outstanding   66,555,733   66,555,733   66,555,733   66,555,733 
                 
Net income (loss)  $ 62,641  $ (20,473)  $ 13,829  $ (26,749)
Other comprehensive income (loss)   44   (523)   3,370   (939)
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 62,685  $ (20,996)  $ 17,199  $ (27,688)
See notes to consolidated financial statements.  
 

4



 
Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)  

    
  Nine Months Ended  
  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006  
  (in thousands)  
Cash flows from operating activities:       

Net income (loss)  $ 13,829  $ (26,749)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash provided by operating activities         

Depreciation and amortization   145,678   100,052 
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   7,099   -- 
Impairment of assets   --   3,767 
Gain (loss) on property disposals   (492)   988 
Deferred income taxes   1,395   (8,065)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of businesses acquired:         

Accounts and other receivables   (56,857)   97,242 
Income taxes receivable   32,474   (30,007)
Inventories   (112,353)   (74,792)
Other current assets   (7,984)   (9,280)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   25,466   (40,214)
Other   4,647   (2,421)

Cash provided by operating activities   52,902   10,521 
         
Cash flows frominvesting activities:         

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment   (136,160)   (101,314)
Business acquisitions   (1,108,817)   -- 
Purchases of investment securities   (360,485)   (238,763)
Proceeds from sale/maturity of investment securities   441,987   343,120 
Proceeds from property disposals   5,184   3,709 
Other, net   4,288   295 

Cash provided by (used for) investing activities   (1,154,003)   7,047 
         
Cash flows from financing activities:         

Borrowing for acquisition   1,230,000   -- 
Proceeds from notes payable to banks   --   226,000 
Repayments on notes payable to banks   --   (226,000)
Proceeds from long-term debt   774,791   (34,728)
Payments on long-term debt   (982,723)   -- 
Debt issue costs   (15,565)   -- 
Cash dividends paid   (4,493)   (71,048)

Cash provided by (used for) financing activities   1,002,010   (105,776)
         

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   77   (290)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (99,014)   (88,498)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   156,404   132,567 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 57,390  $ 44,069 
         
         
See notes to consolidated financial statements.  
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PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION
June 30, 2007

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

NOTE A—BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited consolidated financial statements include Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation and its majority-owned subsidiaries (together, “Pilgrim’s,” “the
Company,” “we,” “us,” “our,” or similar terms).  We eliminate all significant intercompany accounts and transactions in consolidation.

These consolidated financial statements:

·  Were prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and with
the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission, and

·  Do not include all of the information or footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements, but
·  Include all adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of the financial statements.

Operating results for the period ended June 30, 2007, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending September 29,
2007.  These consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and supplementary data contained in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2006.

For international operations with currencies other than the United States dollar, we translate assets and liabilities, other than non-monetary assets, using
current exchange rates.  We translate non-monetary assets using the historical rates in effect on the dates of acquisition.  We translate income and expenses
using average exchange rates in effect during the period.

In June 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Interpretation (“FIN”) No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes—an
interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109.  This Interpretation clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an enterprise’s financial
statements. FIN No. 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax
position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.  The Company must adopt this Interpretation in the first quarter of fiscal 2008.  The Company has not
completed its evaluation as to the impact that adoption will have on its consolidated financial statements.

In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 157, Fair Value Measurements.  This Statement defines fair
value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.
SFAS No. 157 does not require any new fair value measurements.  However, for some enterprises, the application of this Statement will change current
practice.  The Company must adopt SFAS No. 157 in the first quarter of fiscal 2009. Although the Company has not completed its evaluation as to the impact
that adoption will have on its consolidated financial statements, it currently believes the adoption of SFAS No. 157 will not require material modification of
its fair value measurements and will be substantially limited to expanded disclosures in the notes to its consolidated financial statements.
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PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION
June 30, 2007

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 158, Employers' Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans—an amendment of
FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R).  This Statement requires us to recognize the funded status of each of our benefit plans—measured as the
difference between plan assets at fair value and the benefit obligation—in our statement of financial position, recognize as a component of other
comprehensive income, the tax-effected gains or losses and prior service costs or credits that arise during the period but are not recognized as components of
net periodic benefit cost, and measure defined benefit plan assets and obligations as of the date of our fiscal year-end statement of financial position.  We must
adopt the recognition and disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 158 no later than September 29, 2007.  We must measure plan assets and obligations as of the
date of our fiscal year-end statement of financial position as of September 26, 2009.  We are currently in the process of evaluating the impact that adoption of
this Statement will have on our consolidated financial statements.

In January 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities.  This Statement permits an enterprise
to choose to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value.  SFAS No. 159 will become effective for the Company in the first
quarter of fiscal 2009.  The Company is currently evaluating the impact that use of the fair value measurement option on its financial instruments and other
applicable items would have on its consolidated financial statements.

NOTE B – BUSINESS ACQUISITION

On December 27, 2006, we acquired 45,343,812 shares, representing 88.9% of shares outstanding, of Gold Kist Inc. (“Gold Kist”) common stock through a
tender offer.  We subsequently purchased all remaining Gold Kist shares and, on January 9, 2007, Gold Kist became a wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company.  Gold Kist, based in Atlanta, Georgia, was the third largest chicken company in the United States, accounting for more than nine percent of chicken
produced in the United States in recent years.  Gold Kist operated a fully-integrated chicken production business that included live production, processing,
marketing and distribution.

For financial reporting purposes, we have included the operating results and cash flows of Gold Kist in our consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2006. The operating results and cash flows of Gold Kist from December 27, 2006 to December 31, 2006 were not material.  We have included
the acquired assets and assumed liabilities in our June 30, 2007 balance sheet using a preliminary allocation of the purchase price as we have not completed
certain appraisals and other purchase price adjustments.

The following summarizes our purchase price at December 27, 2006 (in thousands):

    
Purchase 50,146,368 shares at $21.00 per share  $ 1,053,074 
Premium paid on retirement of debt   22,208 
Retirement of various share-based compensation awards   25,677 
Various costs and fees   45,639 

Total purchase price  $ 1,146,598 
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PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION
June 30, 2007

In the second quarter of fiscal 2007, we retired the Gold Kist 10 1/4% Senior Notes due 2014 with a book value of $128.5 million at a cost of $149.8 million
plus accrued interest and the Gold Kist Subordinated Capital Certificates of Interest at par plus accrued interest and a premium of one year’s interest.  We also
paid acquisition transaction costs and funded change in control payments to certain Gold Kist employees.  This acquisition was initially funded by (1) $780
million borrowed under our revolving-term secured credit facility and (2) $450 million borrowed under our $450 million Senior Unsecured Term Loan
Agreement (“Bridge Loan”) (see Note D– “Notes Payable and Long Term Debt” below).

In connection with the acquisition, we elected to freeze certain of the Gold Kist benefit plans with the intent to ultimately terminate them.  We recorded a
purchase price adjustment of $82.5 million representing the current estimated cost of these plan terminations.  We do not anticipate any material net periodic
benefit costs (income) related to these plans in fiscal 2007.  Additionally, we conformed Gold Kist’s accounting policies to our accounting policies and
provided for deferred income taxes on all related purchase adjustments.

The following summarizes our current estimates of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition.  The purchase price
allocation is preliminary and will be finalized after completion of the independent appraisal of certain of the assets acquired and additional analysis of the
liabilities assumed, which is currently underway. Upon completion of our analysis, significant adjustments may be required.
 
Purchase price allocation:    

(In thousands):    
    

Current assets  $ 431,999 
Property, plant and equipment   755,434 
Goodwill   509,059 
Other assets   64,332 

Total assets acquired   1,760,824 
Current liabilities   309,733 
Long-term debt, less current maturities   140,674 
Deferred income taxes   85,203 
Other long-term liabilities   78,616 

Total liabilities assumed   614,226 
Total purchase price  $ 1,146,598 

Goodwill represents the purchase price in excess of the value assigned to identifiable tangible and intangible assets.  We elected to acquire Gold Kist at a
price that resulted in the recognition of goodwill because of the following strategic and financial benefits:

·  The combined company is now positioned as the world's leading chicken producer and that position has provided us with enhanced abilities to:
o  Compete more efficiently and provide even better customer service;
o  Expand our geographic reach and customer base;
o  Further pursue value-added and prepared foods opportunities; and
o  Offer long-term growth opportunities for our shareholders, employees, and growers.

·  The combined company is better positioned to compete in the industry both internationally and in the United States as additional consolidation occurs.
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PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION
June 30, 2007

The following unaudited pro forma financial information has been presented as if the acquisition had occurred at the beginning of each period presented.

In thousands, except share and per share data  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  

  
June 30, 2007

(Actual)   
July 1, 2006
(Pro forma)   

June 30, 2007
(Pro forma)   

July 1, 2006
(Pro forma)  

Net sales  $ 2,118,386  $ 1,791,070  $ 5,977,293  $ 5,471,272 
Depreciation and amortization  $ 58,005  $ 57,947  $ 170,781  $ 167,893 
Operating income (loss)  $ 136,777  $ (47,724)  $ 91,741  $ (79,214)
Interest expense, net  $ 40,723  $ 32,642  $ 116,761  $ 93,935 
Income (loss) before taxes  $ 98,923  $ (78,908)  $ (30,508)  $ (169,309)
Net income (loss)  $ 62,641  $ (45,284)  $ (20,279)  $ (100,357)
Net income (loss) per common share  $ 0.94  $ (0.68)  $ (0.30)  $ (1.51)
Weighted average shares outstanding   66,555,733   66,555,733   66,555,733   66,555,733 

NOTE C—INVENTORIES

  June 30,   September 30,  
(In thousands)  2007   2006  
Chicken:       

Live chicken and hens  $ 353,198  $ 196,284 
Feed and eggs   224,808   132,309 
Finished chicken products   301,865   201,516 

   879,871   530,109 
Turkey:         

Live turkey and hens  $ 8,239  $ 7,138 
Feed and eggs   3,935   4,740 
Finished turkey products   33,221   26,685 

   45,395   38,563 
Other Products:         

Commercial feed, table eggs, and retail farm store  $ 9,124  $ 7,080 
Distribution inventories (other than chicken & turkey products)   10,203   10,188 

   19,327   17,268 
         
Total Inventories  $ 944,593  $ 585,940 
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PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION
June 30, 2007

NOTE D—NOTES PAYABLE AND LONG-TERM DEBT
 
 
(in thousands)

Final
Maturity  June 30, 2007   

September 30,
2006  

        
Senior unsecured notes, at 9 5/8% 2011  $ 299,286  $ 299,601 
Senior subordinated unsecured notes, at 9 1/4% 2013   5,135   82,640 
Senior unsecured notes, at 7 5/8% 2015   400,000   -- 
Senior unsecured notes, at 8 3/8% 2017   250,000   -- 
Secured revolving credit facility with notes payable at LIBOR plus 1.25% to LIBOR plus 2.75% 2011   51,560   74,682 
Note payable to an insurance company at 6.68% 2012   --   50,115 
Notes payable to an insurance company at LIBOR plus 2.2075% 2013   --   41,333 
Revolving-term secured credit facility with notes payable at US Treasuries, plus a spread 2016   --   -- 
Term credit facility, with notes payable at LIBOR plus 1.75% 2016   488,650   -- 
Term loan payable at 7.06% 2016   109,725   -- 
Term loan payable at 6.84% 2016   99,500   -- 
Other Various   18,052   16,827 
    1,721,908   565,198 
Less current maturities    (3,134)   (10,322)

Total   $ 1,718,774  $ 554,876 

On December 15, 2006, the Company borrowed $100 million at 6.84% under our term credit facility using the majority of the funds to retire the notes payable
to an insurance company maturing in 2012 and 2013.

In January 2007, the Company borrowed (1) $780 million under our revolving-term secured credit agreement and (2) $450 million under our Bridge Loan
agreement.  On January 24, 2007, the Company closed on the sale of $400 million of 7 5/8% Senior Notes due 2015 (the “Senior Notes”) and $250 million of
8 3/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2017 (the “Subordinated Notes”), sold at par.  Interest is payable on May 1 and November 1 of each year, beginning
November 1, 2007.  We may redeem all or part of the Senior Notes on or after May 1, 2011.  We may redeem all or part of the Subordinated Notes on or after
May 1, 2012.  Before May 1, 2010, we also may redeem up to 35% of the aggregate principal amount of each of the Senior Notes and the Subordinated Notes
with the proceeds of certain equity offerings.  Each of these optional redemptions is at a premium as described in the indentures under which the notes were
issued.  The proceeds from the sale of the notes, after underwriting discounts, were used to (1) retire the Bridge Loan, (2) repurchase $75.7 million of the
Company’s 9 1/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013 at a premium of $7.4 million plus accrued interest of $1.3 million and (3) reduce the balance owed
under our revolving-term secured agreement.  Early extinguishment of debt of $14.5 million includes the $7.4 million premium along with unamortized loan
costs of $7.1 million.
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PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION
June 30, 2007

NOTE E—RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Lonnie “Bo” Pilgrim, the Senior Chairman and, through certain related entities, the major stockholder of the Company (collectively, the “major stockholder”),
owns an egg laying and a chicken growing operation.  In addition, at certain times during previous years, the major stockholder purchased from the Company
live chickens and hens and certain feed inventories during the grow-out process and then, by contract with the Company, would resell the birds at maturity
using a market-based formula, with price subject to a ceiling price calculated at his cost plus two percent. No purchases have been made by the Company
under this agreement since the first quarter of fiscal 2006 when the major stockholder recognized an operating margin of $4,539 on gross amounts paid by the
Company to the major stockholder as described below in “Live chicken purchases from major stockholder.”

Much of the Company’s debt obligations have been guaranteed by an entity controlled by the Company’s major stockholders.  In consideration of such
guarantees, the Company has paid to Pilgrim Interests, Ltd., an affiliate of Lonnie “Bo” Pilgrim, the amounts described below in “Loan Guaranty Fees.”

Transactions with related parties are summarized as follows:
 
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30,   July 1,   June 30,   July 1,  
  2007   2006   2007   2006  
  (in thousands)  
Lease payments on commercial egg property  $ 188  $ 188  $ 563  $ 563 
Contract grower pay  $ 250  $ 276  $ 651  $ 748 
Other sales to major stockholder  $ 148  $ 223  $ 460  $ 596 
Live chicken purchases from major stockholder  $ --  $ --  $ --  $ 231 
Loan guaranty fees  $ 1,081  $ 468  $ 2,582  $ 1,245 
Lease payments and operating expenses on airplane  $ 121  $ 129  $ 371  $ 380 

NOTE F—COMMITMENTS and CONTINGENCIES

At June 30, 2007, the Company had $84.9 million in letters of credit outstanding relating to normal business transactions.

Listed below are certain claims made against the Company and its subsidiaries. In the Company’s opinion, it has made appropriate and adequate reserves,
accruals and disclosures where necessary and the Company believes the probability of a material loss beyond the amounts accrued to be remote; however, the
ultimate liability for these matters is uncertain, and if accruals and reserves are not adequate, an adverse outcome, if significant could have a material effect on
the consolidated financial condition or results of operations of the Company. The Company believes it has substantial defenses to the claims made and intends
to vigorously defend these cases.

Among the claims presently pending against the Company are claims brought by current and former employees seeking compensation for the time spent
donning and doffing work equipment.  The plaintiffs generally purport to bring a collective action for unpaid wages, unpaid
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PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION
June 30, 2007

overtime wages, liquidated damages, costs, attorneys' fees, and declaratory and/or injunctive relief and generally allege that they are not paid for the time it
takes to either clear security, walk to their respective workstations, don and doff protective clothing, and/or sanitize clothing and equipment.  We are aware of
an industry-wide investigation by the Wage and Hour Division of the U.S. Department of Labor to ascertain compliance with various wage and hour issues,
including the compensation of employees for the time spent on activities such as donning and doffing work equipment.  Due, in part, to the government
investigation and the recent U.S. Supreme Court decision in IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, it is possible that we may be subject to additional employee claims.  We
intend to assert vigorous defenses to the litigation.  Nonetheless, there can be no assurances that other similar claims may not be brought against the
Company.  The ultimate liability with respect to these claims cannot be determined at this time.

On December 31, 2003, we were served with a purported class action complaint styled “Angela Goodwin, Gloria Willis, Johnny Gill, Greg Hamilton, Nathan
Robinson, Eddie Gusby, Pat Curry, Persons Similarly Situated v. ConAgra Poultry Company and Pilgrim’s Pride, Incorporated” in the United States District
Court, Western District of Arkansas, El Dorado Division, alleging racial and age discrimination at one of the facilities we acquired from ConAgra.  Two of the
named plaintiffs, Greg Hamilton and Gloria Willis, were voluntarily dismissed from this action.  On May 15, 2007, the Court denied plaintiff’s motion for
class certification and as the plaintiffs subsequently withdrew their appeal to the Eight Circuit Court of Appeals, the Court’s ruling denying class certification
stands as a final judgment.  We believe we have meritorious defenses to the individual claims and we intend to vigorously defend these claims.  After
considering our available resources, we do not expect these cases to have a material impact on our financial position or results of operations.

We are subject to various other legal proceedings and claims which arise in the ordinary course of our business.  In the opinion of management, the amount of
ultimate liability with respect to these actions will not materially affect the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

NOTE G—BUSINESS SEGMENTS

We operate in three reportable business segments as (1) a producer and seller of chicken products, (2) a producer and seller of turkey products and (3) and
seller of other products.

The following table presents certain information regarding our segments:
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  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  

  
June 30,
2007(a)   July 1, 2006   

June 30,
2007(a)  July 1, 2006  

  (In thousands)  
Net Sales to Customers:             

Chicken:             
United States  $ 1,809,317  $ 1,019,918  $ 4,523,729  $ 3,039,292 
Mexico   131,636   106,996   365,591   303,430 

Sub-total   1,940,953   1,126,914   4,889,320   3,342,722 
Turkey   18,915   15,753   83,021   94,772 
Other Products:                 

United States   152,766   137,997   464,935   445,610 
Mexico   5,752   6,982   12,207   14,063 

Sub-total   158,518   144,979   477,142   459,673 
Total  $ 2,118,386  $ 1,287,646  $ 5,449,483  $ 3,897,167 

Operating Income (Loss):                 
Chicken:                 

United States  $ 116,749  $ (20,158)  $ 101,155  $ (4,012)
Mexico   14,427   (4,951)   3,151   (10,177)

Sub-total   131,176   (25,109)   104,306   (14,189)
Turkey(b)   (1,915)   (3,598)   852   (15,956)
Other Products:                 

United States   6,668   1,597   15,080   10,501 
Mexico   848   373   1,935   1,169 

Sub-total   7,516   1,970   17,015   11,670 
Total  $ 136,777  $ (26,737)  $ 122,173  $ (18,475)

Depreciation and Amortization(c):                 
Chicken:                 

United States  $ 53,629  $ 29,400  $ 130,120  $ 79,911 
Mexico   2,754   2,752   8,306   8,470 

Sub-total   56,383   32,152   138,426   88,381 
Turkey   404   705   1,179   6,025 
Other Products:                 

United States   1,160   2,060   5,917   5,527 
Mexico   58   43   156   119 

Sub-total   1,218   2,103   6,073   5,646 
Total  $ 58,005  $ 34,960  $ 145,678  $ 100,052 

  
June 30,
2007(a)   

September 30,
2006  

  (in thousands)  
Total Assets:       

Chicken       
United States  $ 3,619,620  $ 1,897,763 
Mexico   381,982   361,887 

Sub-total   4,001,602   2,259,650 
Turkey   68,521   76,908 
Other Products         

United States   113,727   88,650 
Mexico   3,700   1,660 

Sub-total   117,427   90,310 
Total  $ 4,187,550  $ 2,426,868 
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(a) The Company acquired Gold Kist on December 27, 2006.  The net assets acquired have been included in our consolidated financial position since

December 27, 2006, and the Gold Kist results of operations have been included in our consolidated results of operations since December 31,
2006.  See Note B – “Business Acquisition” above.

  
(b) Included in the operating losses for the turkey segment for the nine months ended July 1, 2006 are charges of $3.8 million to write certain assets down

to estimated realizable value.  These assets are held for sale and are related to the Franconia, Pennsylvania turkey cooking facility at which the
Company ceased production of certain products in March 2006.  Also included in the operating losses for the turkey segment for the same nine month
period are accrued severance expenses totaling $0.2 million and charges of $2.5 million to reduce certain packaging and supplies, bringing the total
charges for the nine months ended July 1, 2006 to $6.5 million.

  
(c) Includes amortization of capitalized financing costs of approximately $1.1 million and $0.5 million for the three month periods and $2.9 million and

$2.0 million for the nine month periods ending June 30, 2007 and July 1, 2006, respectively.
  

Item 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Description of the Company

Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation is the largest chicken company in the United States and Puerto Rico, is the second-largest chicken company in Mexico, and has
one of the best-known brand names in the poultry industry.  In the United States, we produce both prepared and fresh chicken and fresh turkey.  In Mexico
and Puerto Rico, we exclusively produce fresh chicken.  Through vertical integration, we control the breeding, hatching and growing of chickens.  Our
products are sold to foodservice, retail, and frozen entrée customers primarily through foodservice distributors, retailers, and restaurants throughout the
United States and Puerto Rico and in the northern and central regions of Mexico.  We operate in three business segments and two geographical areas.

Business Acquisition

On December 27, 2006, we acquired 88.9% of all outstanding common shares of Atlanta-based Gold Kist Inc.  Gold Kist was the third largest chicken
company in the United States, accounting for approximately 9% of all chicken produced domestically in recent years.  On January 9, 2007, we acquired the
remaining Gold Kist common shares, making Gold Kist a wholly owned subsidiary of Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation.  The assets and liabilities of Gold Kist
have been included in the accompanying balance sheet using an allocation based on preliminary valuations and purchase price adjustments.  See Note B –
“Business Acquisition” of the notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

We are in the process of fully integrating the operations of Gold Kist into the Company.  We intend to do this as rapidly as possible without interrupting the
business.  We expect the acquisition and its integration will result in significant cost saving opportunities and enhanced growth.  We are currently preparing an
optimization plan for all production and distribution facilities and determining and implementing a “best practice” approach across all operations.
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Executive Summary
 
Although industry production numbers have increased on a year-over-year basis in the last few weeks, industry-wide production cutbacks implemented earlier
in 2007 along with strong demand for our products created an improved pricing environment for our products in the third quarter of fiscal 2007 when
compared to the same prior year period.  This allowed the Company to return to profitability in spite of increases in the cost of feed ingredients during the
quarter.  Average selling prices achieved in the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased by 3.0% over those achieved in the second quarter of fiscal 2007 and by
17.5% over those achieved in the third quarter of fiscal 2006.  Average feed ingredients costs incurred in the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased by 1.7%
over those incurred in the second quarter of the fiscal 2007 and by 39.2% over those incurred in the third quarter of fiscal 2006.
 
Net income for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased $83.1 million to $62.6 million compared to the net loss of $20.5 million for the third quarter of fiscal
2006.  This improvement is primarily driven by:
 

§  A 21.2% increase in our U.S. chicken selling prices on top of a 46.4% increase in volumes due to the acquisition of Gold Kist.

Offsetting the price and volume improvements were the following:

§  Increased cost of sales due to higher feed costs between the two periods, as feed ingredients costs rose 41.4% and 27.6% in the U.S. and Mexico
chicken divisions, respectively, due primarily to corn and soybean meal prices.

§  Net interest expense increased $29.3 million between the periods due primarily to the financing of the acquisition of Gold Kist.

Net income for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 increased $40.5 million to $13.8 million compared to the net loss of $26.7 million for the first nine months
of fiscal 2006.  This increase is primarily driven by the following:

§  A 9.8% increase in our U.S. chicken selling prices on top of a 35.6% increase in volumes due to the acquisition of Gold Kist.

Offsetting the price and volume improvements were the following:

§  Increased cost of sales due to higher feed costs between the two periods.  Feed ingredients costs rose 38.1% and 31.8% in the U.S. and Mexico
chicken divisions, respectively, due primarily to corn and soybean meal prices.

§  Net interest expense increased $61.0 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2007, when compared to the same period in fiscal 2006, due primarily
to the financing of the acquisition of Gold Kist.

§  A $14.5 million loss on the early extinguishment of debt during the second quarter of fiscal 2007.
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Business Environment

Profitability in the poultry industry is materially affected by the commodity prices of feed ingredients, chicken and turkey, which are determined by supply
and demand factors.  As a result, the chicken and turkey industries are subject to cyclical earnings fluctuations.  Cyclical earnings fluctuations can be
mitigated somewhat by:

-  Business strategy;
-  Product mix;
-  Sales and marketing plans; and
-  Operating efficiencies.

In an effort to reduce price volatility and to generate higher, more consistent profit margins, we have concentrated on the production and marketing of
prepared foods products.  Prepared foods products generally have higher profit margins than our other products.  Also, the production and sale in the U.S. of
prepared foods products reduces the impact of the costs of feed ingredients on our profitability.  Feed ingredient purchases are the single largest component of
our cost of sales, representing approximately 33.5% of our consolidated cost of sales in the first nine months of fiscal 2007.  The production of feed
ingredients is positively or negatively affected primarily by weather patterns throughout the world, the global level of supply inventories and demand for feed
ingredients, and the agricultural policies of the U.S. and foreign governments.  As further processing is performed, feed ingredient costs become a decreasing
percentage of a product’s total production cost, thereby reducing their impact on our profitability.  Products sold in this form enable us to charge a premium,
reduce the impact of feed ingredient costs on our profitability and improve and stabilize our profit margins.  However, prepared foods products are often sold
pursuant to longer-term (i.e., generally with one-year durations), fixed price contract arrangements.  Accordingly, input cost fluctuations may positively or
negatively affect the comparative margins for these products versus commodity product types to the extent such costs are not fully or effectively hedged.

As a significant portion of the U.S. chicken production is exported, the commodity prices of chicken and turkey can be, and in the first six months of fiscal
2006 were, adversely affected by disruptions in export markets.  Disruptions of international demand for chicken products in the first six months of fiscal
2006 were created by the focus and concern of foreign markets over avian influenza.  Disruptions were also caused by the need to reroute products in transit
to locations other than those intended as these concerns materialized.  Disruptions at times may also be caused by restrictions on imports of U.S.-produced
poultry products imposed by foreign governments for a variety of reasons, including the protection of their domestic poultry producers and allegations of
consumer health issues.  For example, Russia, China and Japan have restricted the importation of U.S.-produced poultry for both of these reasons in recent
periods.  In July 2003, the U.S. and Mexico entered into a safeguard agreement with regard to imports into Mexico of chicken leg quarters from the
U.S.  Under this agreement, a tariff rate for chicken leg quarters of 98.8% of the sales price was established.  This tariff rate was reduced on January 1, 2007
to 19.8% and is scheduled to be eliminated on January 1, 2008.  The tariff was imposed due to concerns that the duty-free importation of such products as
provided by the North American Free Trade Agreement would injure Mexico’s chicken industry.  As such tariffs are reduced, we expect greater amounts of
chicken to be imported into Mexico from the U.S., which could negatively affect the profitability of Mexican chicken producers and positively affect the
profitability of U.S. exporters of chicken to Mexico.  Although this could have a negative impact on our Mexican chicken operations, we believe that this will
be mitigated by the close proximity of our U.S. operations to the Mexico border.  We have the largest U.S. production and distribution capacities near the
Mexican border, which gives us a strategic advantage to capitalize on exports of U.S. chicken to Mexico.  Because these disruptions in chicken export
markets are often political, no assurances can be given as to when the existing disruptions will be alleviated or that new ones will not arise.
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Business Segments

We operate in three reportable business segments as (1) a producer and seller of chicken products, (2) a producer and seller of turkey products and (3) seller of
other products.

The following table presents certain information regarding our segments:
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  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  

  
June 30,
2007(a)   July 1, 2006   

June 30,
2007(a)  July 1, 2006  

  (In thousands)  
Net Sales to Customers:             

Chicken:             
United States  $ 1,809,317  $ 1,019,918  $ 4,523,729  $ 3,039,292 
Mexico   131,636   106,996   365,591   303,430 

Sub-total   1,940,953   1,126,914   4,889,320   3,342,722 
Turkey   18,915   15,753   83,021   94,772 
Other Products:                 

United States   152,766   137,997   464,935   445,610 
Mexico   5,752   6,982   12,207   14,063 

Sub-total   158,518   144,979   477,142   459,673 
Total  $ 2,118,386  $ 1,287,646  $ 5,449,483  $ 3,897,167 

Operating Income (Loss):                 
Chicken:                 

United States  $ 116,749  $ (20,158)  $ 101,155  $ (4,012)
Mexico   14,427   (4,951)   3,151   (10,177)

Sub-total   131,176   (25,109)   104,306   (14,189)
Turkey(b)   (1,915)   (3,598)   852   (15,956)
Other Products:                 

United States   6,668   1,597   15,080   10,501 
Mexico   848   373   1,935   1,169 

Sub-total   7,516   1,970   17,015   11,670 
Total  $ 136,777  $ (26,737)  $ 122,173  $ (18,475)

Depreciation and Amortization(c)                 
Chicken:                 

United States  $ 53,629  $ 29,400  $ 130,120  $ 79,911 
Mexico   2,754   2,752   8,306   8,470 

Sub-total   56,383   32,152   138,426   88,381 
Turkey   404   705   1,179   6,025 
Other Products:                 

United States   1,160   2,060   5,917   5,527 
Mexico   58   43   156   119 

Sub-total   1,218   2,103   6,073   5,646 
Total  $ 58,005  $ 34,960  $ 145,678  $ 100,052 

(a) The Company acquired Gold Kist on December 27, 2006.  The acquisition has been accounted for as a purchase and the Gold Kist results of
operations have been included in our consolidated results of operations since December 31, 2006.  See Note B – “Business Acquisition” of the notes
to the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in the Quarterly Report.

  
(b) Included in the operating losses for the turkey segment for the nine months ended July 1, 2006 are charges of $3.8 million to write certain assets down

to estimated realizable value.  These assets are held for sale and are related to the Franconia, Pennsylvania turkey cooking facility at which the
Company ceased production of certain products in March 2006.  Also included in the operating losses for the turkey segment for the same nine month
period are accrued severance expenses totaling $0.2 million and charges of $2.5 million to reduce certain packaging and supplies, bringing the total
charges for the nine months ended July 1, 2006 to $6.5 million.

  
(c) Includes amortization of capitalized financing costs of approximately $1.1 million and $0.5 million for the three month periods and $2.9 million and

$2.0 million for the nine month periods ending June 30, 2007 and July 1, 2006, respectively.
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The following table presents certain items as a percentage of net sales for the periods indicated:

  Percentage of Net Sales  
  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended  
  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006  
Net Sales   100.0%   100.0%   100.0%   100.0%
Costs and Expenses:                 

Cost of sales   88.9%   96.7%   92.9%   94.9%
Gross profit   11.1%   3.3%   7.1%   5.1%

Selling, general and administrative   4.6%   5.4%   4.8%   5.6%
Operating Income (Loss)   6.5%   (2.1)%   2.2%   (0.5)%
Interest expense   1.9%   1.0%   1.7%   1.0%
Interest income   --%   (0.1)%   (0.1)%   (0.2)%
                 
Income (loss) before income taxes   4.7%   (2.9)%   0.4%   (1.2)%
Net income (loss)   3.0%   (1.6)%   0.3%   (0.7)%

Results of Operations

The changes in our results of operations for the three-month and nine-month periods ending  June 30, 2007, as compared to the same periods in fiscal 2006
are impacted greatly as a result of the acquisition of Gold Kist on December 27, 2006 as discussed in Note B – “Business Acquisition” of the notes to the
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.  The acquisition resulted in significant increases in net sales and related costs,
including interest expense.

Fiscal Third Quarter 2007 Compared to Fiscal Third Quarter 2006

Net Sales.  Net Sales for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased $830.8 million, or 64.5%, over the third quarter of fiscal 2006.  The following table
provides additional information regarding net sales (in millions):

     Change from      
  Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended   Percentage   

Source  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change   
           
Chicken-           

United States  $ 1,809.4  $ 789.5   77.4% (a)
Mexico   131.6   24.6   23.0% (b)

  $ 1,941.0  $ 814.1   72.2%  
              
Turkey  $ 18.9  $ 3.1   19.6% (c)
              
Other Products-              

United States  $ 152.7  $ 14.8   10.7%  
Mexico   5.8   (1.2)   (17.1)% 

  $ 158.5  $ 13.6   9.4% (d)
  $ 2,118.4  $ 830.8   64.5%  
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(a) U.S. chicken sales for the quarter increased compared to the same quarter last fiscal year due primarily to the acquisition of Gold Kist Inc., whose
results are included for the full quarter, offset in part by a reduction in sales resulting from our previously announced 5% year-over-year production
cuts.  Also, sales rose due to a 21.2% increase in net revenue per pound sold.

  
(b) Mexico chicken sales increased compared to the third quarter of last fiscal year because of a 28.7% increase in revenue per pound sold partially offset

by a 4.4% decrease in pounds sold.
  

(c) Turkey sales increased compared to the third quarter of the last fiscal year due to a 13.9% increase in pounds sold resulting from an acceleration of
product orders, a 1.8% increase in pounds produced and a 5.5% increase in revenue per pound sold.

  
(d) Other product sales increased due to the addition of the distribution centers added through the Gold Kist acquisition offset somewhat by reduced

Mexico non-poultry sales.

Gross Profit.  Gross profit increased $192.5 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2007 compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2006

The following table provides gross profit information (in millions):

           Percentage   Percentage   
  Quarter   Change From      of Net Sales   of Net Sales   
  Ended   Quarter Ended   Percentage   Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended   

Components  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change   June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   
                 
Net sales  $ 2,118.4  $ 830.8   64.5%   100.0%   100.0% 
Cost of sales   1,883.2   638.3   51.3%   88.9%   96.7% (a)
                      
Gross profit  $ 235.2  $ 192.5   450.8%   11.1%   3.3% (b)
 

(a) Cost of sales increased compared to the same quarter last fiscal year due to the acquisition of Gold Kist and a 39.2% increase in the cost of feed.
  
(b) Gross profit increased $192.5 million due to increased selling prices and the acquisition of Gold Kist offset in part by increased cost of feed.
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Operating Income (Loss).  Operating income for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 increased $163.5 million when compared to the third quarter of fiscal 2006.

The following tables provide operating income (loss) information (in millions):

     Change from     
  Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended   Percentage  

Source  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change  
          
Chicken          

United States  $ 116.8  $ 136.9   681.1%
Mexico   14.4   19.4   388.0%

  $ 131.2  $ 156.3   622.7%
             
Turkey  $ (1.9)  $ 1.7   47.2%
             
Other Products             

United States  $ 6.7  $ 5.1   318.8%
Mexico   0.8   0.4   100.0%

  $ 7.5  $ 5.5   275.0%
Operating Income (Loss)  $ 136.8  $ 163.5   612.4%

           Percentage   Percentage   
     Change from      of Net Sales   of Net Sales   
  Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended   Percentage   Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended   

Components  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change   June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   
                 
Gross profit  $ 235.2  $ 192.5   450.8%   11.1%   3.3%  
Selling, general and administrative expense   98.4   29.0   41.8%   4.6%   5.4% (a)
                      
Operating income (loss)  $ 136.8  $ 163.5   612.4%   6.5%   (2.1)%(b)

(a) Selling, general and administrative expense decreased as a percentage of net sales due primarily to added revenue from the Gold Kist
acquisition.  However, overall selling, general and administrative expense increased $29.0 million, primarily due to the Gold Kist acquisition and costs
associated with our profit-based retirement and compensation plans.

  
(b) Increased operating income is primarily due to the items discussed above under gross profit offset by the increase in selling, general and administrative

expense.

Interest Expense. Interest expense increased $28.2 million to $40.9 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2007, when compared to $12.7 million for the third
quarter of fiscal 2006, due primarily to the funds borrowed to complete the Gold Kist acquisition.  As a percentage of sales, interest expense in the third
quarter of fiscal 2007 increased to 1.9% from 1.0% in the third quarter of fiscal 2006.
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Interest Income.  Interest income decreased to $0.2 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2007 from $1.3 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2006 due to
reduced investments.

Miscellaneous, Net.  Consolidated miscellaneous, net expense (income) of $(2.6) million for the third quarter of fiscal 2007 consisted mainly of investment
and dividend income. Miscellaneous, net was $(2.1) million for the third quarter of fiscal 2006.

Income Tax Expense (Benefit).  Consolidated income tax expense in the third quarter of fiscal 2007 was $36.3 million, compared to a benefit of $(17.5)
million in the third quarter of fiscal 2006.  This change resulted principally from the improvement in our profitability in the current period.

First Nine Months of Fiscal 2007 Compared to First Nine Months of Fiscal 2006

Net Sales.  Net Sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 increased $1.55 billion, or 39.8%, versus the first nine months of fiscal 2006.  The following
table provides additional information regarding net sales (in millions):

  Nine Months   
Change from
Nine Months      

  Ended   Ended   Percentage   
Source  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change   

           
Chicken-           

United States  $ 4,523.7  $ 1,484.4   48.8% (a)
Mexico   365.6   62.2   20.5% (b)

  $ 4,889.3  $ 1,546.6   46.3%  
              
Turkey  $ 83.0  $ (11.8)   (12.4)%(c)
              
Other Products-              

United States  $ 465.0  $ 19.4   4.4% (d)
Mexico   12.2   (1.9)   (13.5)% 

  $ 477.2  $ 17.5   3.8%  
  $ 5,449.5  $ 1,552.3   39.8%  

(a) U.S. chicken sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 were 48.8% more than the first nine months of fiscal 2006 because of a 35.6% increase in
pounds sold resulting from the Gold Kist acquisition and a 9.8% increase in net revenue per pound sold, offset in part by a reduction in sales resulting
from our previously announced 5% year-over-year production cuts which became fully effective in January 2007.

  
(b) Mexico chicken sales increased due to a 19.5% increase in net revenue per pound sold during the first nine months of fiscal 2007 versus the first nine

months of fiscal 2006 and a 0.8% increase in pounds sold.
  
(c) Turkey sales declined because of the March 2006 discontinuation of certain products.
  
(d) Other product sales increased primarily because of the addition of legacy Gold Kist distribution centers offset somewhat by reduced Mexico non-

poultry sales.
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Gross Profit.  Gross profit increased $186.4 million, or 94.0%, in the first nine months of fiscal 2007 compared to the first nine months of fiscal 2006.

The following table provides gross profit information (in millions):

           Percentage   Percentage   
     Change From      of Net Sales   of Net Sales   
  Nine   Nine      Nine   Nine   
  Months Ended   Months Ended   Percentage   Months Ended   Months Ended   

Components  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change   June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   
                 
Net sales  $ 5,449.5  $ 1,552.3   39.8%   100.0%   100.0% 
Cost of sales   5,064.8   1,365.9   36.9%   92.9%   94.9% (a)
                      
Gross profit  $ 384.7  $ 186.4   94.0%   7.1%   5.1% (b)
 

(a) Cost of sales increased $1.37 billion due primarily to the Gold Kist acquisition and a 36.3% increase in feed costs.  These increases were offset by a
$24.5 million decrease in the cost of sales in the turkey division due to the decision to cease production on March 3, 2006, of certain products at our
Franconia, Pennsylvania turkey cooking facility.  Included in cost of sales for the first nine months of fiscal 2006 was a charge of $3.8 million to impair
the carrying value of certain equipment currently held for sale and formerly used in our turkey division, a charge of $2.5 million to reduce the carrying
value of certain packaging and supplies associated with those products and $0.2 million for severance costs.

  
(b) Gross profit increased $186.4 million due to increased selling prices and the acquisition of Gold Kist offset in part by increased cost of feed.
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Operating Income (Loss).  Operating income (loss) for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 increased $140.7 million when compared to the first nine months
of fiscal 2006.

The following tables provide operating income (loss) information (in millions):

     Change from     
  Nine   Nine     
  Months Ended   Months Ended   Percentage  

Source  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change  
          
Chicken          

United States  $ 101.1  $ 105.1   2,627.5%
Mexico   3.2   13.4   131.4%

  $ 104.3  $ 118.5   834.5%
             
Turkey  $ 0.9  $ 16.9   105.6%
             
Other Products             

United States  $ 15.1  $ 4.6   43.8%
Mexico   1.9   0.7   58.3%

  $ 17.0  $ 5.3   45.3%
Operating Income  $ 122.2  $ 140.7   760.5%

           Percentage   Percentage   
     Change from      of Net Sales   of Net Sales   
  Nine   Nine      Nine   Nine   
  Months Ended   Months Ended   Percentage   Months Ended   Months Ended   

Components  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   Change   June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006   
                 
Gross profit  $ 384.7  $ 186.4   94.0%   7.1%   5.1%  
Selling, general and administrative expense   262.5   45.7   21.1%   4.8%   5.6% (a)
                      
Operating income  $ 122.2  $ 140.7   760.5%   2.2%   (0.5)%(b)

(a) Selling, general and administrative expense decreased as a percentage of net sales due primarily to added revenue from the Gold Kist
acquisition.  However, overall selling, general and administrative expense increased $45.7 million, primarily due to the Gold Kist acquisition and costs
associated with our profit-based retirement and compensation plans.

  
(b) Increased operating income is primarily due to the items discussed above under gross profit offset by the increase in selling, general and administrative

expense.

Interest Expense. Interest expense increased to $94.1 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2007, compared to $38.4 million for the first nine months of
fiscal 2006, due primarily to financing the Gold Kist acquisition.  As a percentage of sales, interest expense in the first nine months of fiscal 2007 increased to
1.7% from 1.0% in the first nine months of fiscal 2006.
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Interest Income.  Interest income decreased from $8.4 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2006 to $3.2 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2007 due
to decreased investments.  As a percentage of sales, interest income in the first nine months of fiscal 2007 decreased to 0.1% from 0.2% in the first nine
months of fiscal 2006.

Early Extinguishment of Debt.  Early extinguishment of debt of $14.5 million in the second quarter of fiscal 2007 represents the premium paid of $7.4 million
and the write off of $7.1 million of unamortized loan costs related to the repurchase of $75.7 million of our 9 1/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2013, and
retirement of our $450 million Bridge Loan.

Miscellaneous, Net.  Consolidated miscellaneous, net expense (income) of $(8.8) million for the first nine months of fiscal 2007 consisted mainly of
investment and dividend income. Consolidated miscellaneous, net expense (income) for the first nine months of fiscal 2006 was $(1.0) million.

Income Tax (Benefit) Expense.  Consolidated income tax expense in the first nine months of fiscal 2007 was $10.5 million, compared to an income tax benefit
of $(21.7) million in the first nine months of fiscal 2006.  This change resulted principally from the improvement in our profitability during the current year.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following table presents our available sources of liquidity as of June 30, 2007.  See our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September
30, 2006 for a description of each facility discussed below.

  Facility   Amount     
Source of Liquidity  Amount   Outstanding   Available  

  (in millions)  
          
Cash and cash equivalents  $ --  $ --  $ 57.4 
Investments in available for sale securities – short-term   --   --   13.8 
Debt Facilities:             

Revolving credit facilities   300.0   --   215.1 
Revolving/term facility   550.0   --   550.0 

             
Receivables purchase agreement   125.0   --   125.0 
             
Total available          $ 961.3 

At June 30, 2007, our working capital, defined as current assets less current liabilities, increased $172.8 million to $701.7 million and our current ratio
decreased to 1.74 to 1, compared with working capital of $528.8 million and a current ratio of 1.92 to 1 at September 30, 2006, primarily due to the working
capital changes discussed below resulting from the acquisition of Gold Kist.  See Note B – “Business Acquisition” to our notes to the consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.
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Trade accounts and other receivables were $450.6 million at June 30, 2007, compared to $263.1 million at September 30, 2006, an increase of $187.5 million
or 71.3%, primarily as a result of the acquisition.  In addition to the acquisition, this increase was due to increased revenue per pound sold in the current
period.

Inventories increased $358.7 million or 61.2% to $944.6 million at June 30, 2007, compared to $585.9 million at September 30, 2006.  In addition to the
acquisition, this increase was due to higher product costs in finished chicken products, live inventories and feed inventories as a result of higher feed
ingredient costs.

Accounts payable increased $111.3 million, or 37.9%, to $405.0 million at June 30, 2007, compared to $293.7 million at September 30, 2006, primarily as a
result of the acquisition.

Accrued liabilities increased $267.3 million or 98.0% to $540.1 million at June 30, 2007, compared to $272.8 million at September 30, 2006, primarily as a
result of the acquisition.

Cash flows provided by operating activities were $52.9 million and $10.5 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2007 and July 1, 2006,
respectively.  The increase in cash flows provided by operating activities for the first nine months of fiscal 2007, when compared to the first nine months of
fiscal 2006, was primarily due to increased profitability and changes in working capital items.

Cash flows (used for) provided by investing activities were $(1,154.0) million and $7.0 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2007 and July 1, 2006,
respectively.  Cash flows used by investing activities for the nine months ended June 30, 2007 were primarily for the acquisition of Gold Kist and capital
expenditures discussed below.

Capital expenditures of $136.2 million for the nine months ended June 30, 2007 were primarily incurred to improve efficiencies, expand capacity, reduce
costs and for the routine replacement of equipment.  Capital expenditures of $101.3 million for the nine months ended July 1, 2006 were primarily incurred to
improve efficiencies, reduce costs and for the routine replacement of equipment.  We anticipate spending approximately $170 million to $180 million in fiscal
2007 to improve efficiencies, expand capacities and for the routine replacement of equipment.  We expect to finance such expenditures with cash on hand,
available operating cash flows and existing revolving/term and revolving credit facilities.

Cash flows provided by (used for) financing activities were $1,002.0 million and $(105.8) million for the nine months ended June 30, 2007 and July 1, 2006,
respectively.

In December 2006, we borrowed $100.0 million at 6.84% under our term credit facility and primarily used the proceeds to retire our notes payable to an
insurance company maturing in 2012 and 2013.  In January 2007, we borrowed $1,230.0 million to finance the acquisition of Gold Kist.  See Note D – “Notes
Payable and Long Term Debt” to our notes to the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

We are a party to many routine contracts in which we provide general indemnities in the normal course of business to third parties for various risks.  We have
not recorded a liability for any of these indemnities, as the likelihood of payment in each case is considered remote.
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Accounting Pronouncements

Discussion regarding our pending adoption of FIN No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes—an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109,
SFAS No. 157, Fair Value Measurements, SFAS No. 158, Employers' Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans—an
amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R), and SFAS No. 159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities, is
included in Note A – “Basis of Presentation” of the notes to our consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.

Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Feed Ingredients

We purchase certain commodities, primarily corn and soybean meal.  As a result, our operating results and cash flows are affected by changes in the price and
availability of such feed ingredients.  As market conditions dictate, we will from time to time lock-in future feed ingredient prices using various hedging
techniques, including forward purchase agreements with suppliers and futures contracts.

We do not use such financial instruments for trading purposes and are not a party to any leveraged derivatives.  Market risk is estimated as a hypothetical 10%
increase in the weighted-average cost of our primary feed ingredients as of June 30, 2007.  Based on our feed consumption during the nine months ended June
30, 2007, such an increase would have resulted in an increase to cost of sales of approximately $148.9 million, excluding the impact of any hedging in that
period.  On a pro forma basis, a 10% increase in the aggregate primary feed ingredients purchased by the Company and Gold Kist during the nine months
ended June 30, 2007, would have increased cost of sales by $187.2 million.

Interest Rates

Our operating results are also affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact those changes have on our variable-rate interest expense and the fair
value of our fixed-rate debt instruments.  During the quarter ended December 30, 2006, we refinanced the notes payable to insurance companies through our
term facility and entered into a U.S. Treasury Note Rate Lock derivative with a notional amount of $300 million in anticipation of the offering of Senior
Notes issued in January 2007.  During the quarter ended March 31, 2007, we financed the acquisition of Gold Kist through the sale of $400 million of 7 5/8%
Senior Notes due 2015, the sale of $250 million of 8 3/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2017 and a net draw of $580 million under our revolving-term
secured credit agreement.  That same quarter, we also settled a U.S. Treasury Note Rate Lock for a gain of $5.7 million which will be reflected as a reduction
to interest expense over the remaining term of such debt obligations.  Fixed-rate borrowings represented approximately 69% of our debt portfolio at June 30,
2007 compared to 79% at September 30, 2006.
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Foreign Currency

Our operating results are affected by foreign exchange rate fluctuations related to the Mexico peso net monetary position of our Mexico subsidiaries.  We
manage this exposure primarily by attempting to minimize our Mexico peso net monetary position.  We are also exposed to the effect of potential exchange
rate fluctuations to the extent that amounts are repatriated from Mexico to the United States.  However, we currently anticipate that the cash flows of our
Mexico subsidiaries will continue to be reinvested in our Mexico operations.  In addition, the Mexico peso exchange rate can directly and indirectly impact
our results of operations and financial position in several ways, including potential economic recession in Mexico resulting from a devalued peso.  The impact
on our financial position and results of operations resulting from a hypothetical change in the exchange rate between the U.S. dollar and the Mexico peso
cannot be reasonably estimated.  Foreign currency exchange gains and losses, representing the change in the U.S. dollar value of the net monetary assets of
our Mexico subsidiaries denominated in Mexico pesos, was a loss of $1.3 million in the first nine months of fiscal 2007 compared to a loss of $1.0 million for
the first nine months of fiscal 2006.  On June 30, 2007, the Mexico peso closed at 10.80 to 1 U.S. dollar, compared to 11.01 at September 30, 2006.  No
assurance can be given as to how future movements in the peso could affect our future earnings.

There have been no material changes from the information provided in Item 7A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30,
2006, other than as described above.

Forward Looking Statements

Statements of our intentions, beliefs, expectations or predictions for the future, denoted by the words "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "expect," "project,"
"imply," "intend," "foresee" and similar expressions, are forward-looking statements that reflect our current views about future events and are subject to risks,
uncertainties and assumptions.  Such risks, uncertainties and assumptions include the following:

·  Matters affecting the poultry industry generally, including fluctuations in the commodity prices of feed ingredients, chicken and turkey;
·  Additional outbreaks of avian influenza or other diseases, either in our own flocks or elsewhere, affecting our ability to conduct our operations and/or

demand for our poultry products;
·  Contamination of our products, which has previously and can in the future lead to product liability claims and product recalls;
·  Exposure to risks related to product liability, product recalls, property damage and injuries to persons, for which insurance coverage is expensive, limited

and potentially inadequate;
·  Management of our cash resources, particularly in light of our substantial leverage;
·  Restrictions imposed by, and as a result of, our substantial leverage;
·  Changes in laws or regulations affecting our operations or the application thereof;
·  New immigration legislation or increased enforcement efforts in connection with existing immigration legislation could cause our costs of business to

increase, cause us to change the way in which we do business or otherwise disrupt our operations;
·  Competitive factors and pricing pressures or the loss of one or more of our largest customers;
·  Inability to consummate, or effectively integrate, any acquisition, including integrating our recent acquisition of Gold Kist, or realize the associated cost

savings and operating synergies;
·  Currency exchange rate fluctuations, trade barriers, exchange controls, expropriation and other risks associated with foreign operations;
·  The impact of uncertainties of litigation as well as other risks described herein and under “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K and

subsequent reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
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Actual results could differ materially from those projected in these forward-looking statements as a result of these factors, among others, many of which are
beyond our control.

In making these statements, we are not undertaking, and specifically decline to undertake, any obligation to address or update any forward-looking statement
or any such factor in future filings or communications regarding our business or results, and we are not undertaking to address how any of these factors may
have caused changes to information contained in previous filings or communications.  Although we have attempted to list comprehensively these important
cautionary risk factors, we must caution investors and others that other factors may in the future prove to be important and affecting our business or results of
operations.

Item 4.  Controls and Procedures

An evaluation was performed under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management, including the Senior Chairman, Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s “disclosure controls and procedures” (as
defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”)) as of the end of the period covered by this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.  Based on that evaluation, the Company’s management, including the Senior Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer, concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the
Company in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in
Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms, and that information we are required to disclose in our reports filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Senior Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as
appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

On December 27, 2006, we acquired 88.87% of the outstanding common stock of Gold Kist and on January 9, 2007, we acquired all remaining shares of Gold
Kist.  We believe that the internal controls and procedures of Gold Kist have a material effect on our internal control over financial reporting.  See Note B –
“Business Acquisition” to our notes to consolidated financial statements contained in this Quarterly Report for further details of the transaction.  We are
currently in the process of assessing and integrating Gold Kist’s internal controls over financial reporting into our financial reporting systems.

In connection with the evaluation described above, the Company’s management, including the Senior Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, identified no other change in the Company's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company’s fiscal quarter ended June
30, 2007, and that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal controls over financial reporting.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1.  Legal Proceedings

On July 1, 2002, three individuals, on behalf of themselves and a putative class of chicken growers, filed their original class action complaint against the
Company in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Texarkana Division, styled “Cody Wheeler, et al. vs. Pilgrim’s Pride
Corporation.”  In their lawsuit, plaintiffs initially alleged that the Company violated the Packers and Stockyards Act (“PSA”) (7 U.S.C. Section 192) and
breached fiduciary duties allegedly owed to the plaintiff growers.  The plaintiffs also brought individual actions under the Packers and Stockyards Act
alleging, among other things, breach of fiduciary duties and breach of contract.  On September 30, 2005, plaintiffs amended their lawsuit to join Tyson Foods,
Inc. as a co-defendant.  Two additional former chicken growers were also added as plaintiffs to the lawsuit.  This amendment, which occurred 38 months after
the lawsuit’s initial filing, virtually re-wrote most of the allegations.  Now the plaintiffs contend that the Company and Tyson are involved in a conspiracy to
violate federal antitrust laws.  The plaintiffs’ initial allegations, although still contained in the amended lawsuit, are no longer the sole focus of the case.  On
January 3, 2006, the Court entered an Order severing the plaintiffs’ Packers and Stockyards Act and antitrust claims.  The Court ordered that the plaintiffs
may proceed with their Packers and Stockyards Act claims as set forth in Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint.  The Court also ordered that the plaintiffs
may proceed with their respective antitrust claims asserted against the Company and Tyson in a separate cause of action styled “Cody Wheeler, et al vs.
Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation, et al.”  On March 6, 2006, the plaintiffs filed their motion for class certification in the original lawsuit.  Pilgrim’s Pride attacked
the plaintiffs’ class certification brief on several grounds, and ultimately the plaintiffs voluntarily withdrew their Motion for Class Certification on May 26,
2006.  As a result, the Court canceled the class certification hearing and on June 2, 2006 the Court entered an Order withdrawing Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class
Certification and prohibiting the plaintiffs from filing any additional class-action claims against Pilgrim’s Pride in this lawsuit.  Additionally, the two former
growers who joined the lawsuit on September 30, 2005 withdrew from the case.  On March 30, 2007, the Court issued an order granting in part and denying
in part the Company’s pending motion for summary judgment.  In the order, the Court ruled that plaintiffs do not have to demonstrate an adverse effect on
competition in order to prevail under the PSA.  This ruling is inconsistent with many other jurisdictions’ interpretation of the PSA.  The Court issued an order
staying the lawsuit until the issue is decided by the Fifth Circuit.  On June 29, 2007, the Fifth Circuit accepted the appeal.  The Company is currently awaiting
a briefing schedule to be issued by the Fifth Circuit.  The Company intends to defend vigorously against the plaintiffs’ individual claims.  The Company does
not expect this matter to have a material impact on its financial position, operations or liquidity.

On January 3, 2006, an action styled "Cody Wheeler, et al. vs. Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, et al.," arising out of the original Wheeler litigation described
above, was filed in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Texarkana Division.  The lawsuit was filed by the three original plaintiffs
and a former grower, both in their individual capacities and on behalf of a putative class of chicken growers.  In the lawsuit, the four plaintiffs allege that the
Company and Tyson are involved in a conspiracy to violate federal antitrust laws.  A hearing on plaintiffs’ motion for class certification was held on February
8, 2007, and the parties are currently awaiting the Court’s ruling.  The Company intends to defend vigorously both the certification of the case as a class
action and the merits of the four plaintiffs’ individual claims.  The Company does not expect this matter to have a material impact on its financial position,
operations or liquidity.
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On December 31, 2003, we were served with a purported class action complaint styled “Angela Goodwin, Gloria Willis, Johnny Gill, Greg Hamilton, Nathan
Robinson, Eddie Gusby, Pat Curry, Persons Similarly Situated v. ConAgra Poultry Company and Pilgrim’s Pride, Incorporated” in the United States District
Court, Western District of Arkansas, El Dorado Division, alleging racial and age discrimination at one of the facilities we acquired from ConAgra.  Two of the
named plaintiffs, Greg Hamilton and Gloria Willis, were voluntarily dismissed from this action.  The Company deposed all of the remaining plaintiffs
and filed individual motions for summary judgment against each of them.  On March 28, 2006, the Court issued Orders concerning the motions for summary
judgment that postponed the rulings on them until after it decided the class certification issue.  However, the Court granted the Company’s motion against
Plaintiff Robert Nelson and dismissed all of his claims in their entirety based on the theory of judicial estoppel.  The Court heard oral argument on the
Plaintiffs’ Class Certification Motion on August 11, 2006, and the Court took the matter under advisement.  On May 15, 2007, the Court issued its order
denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification in its entirety.  The plaintiffs subsequently withdrew their petition to appeal to the Eight Circuit Court of
Appeals.  Thus, the Court’s order denying plaintiffs’ class certification motion stands as a final, binding judgment.  On July 18, 2007, the Court ordered the
remaining six individual Plaintiffs to file their own individual lawsuits without any class action allegations.  Accordingly, the Company will re-file those
motions for summary judgment after plaintiffs file their individual complaints.  The Company intends to defend vigorously against the Plaintiffs’ individual
claims.  We believe we have meritorious defenses to these individual claims and intend to vigorously defend these claims.  The ultimate liability with respect
to these claims cannot be determined at this time; however, we do not expect this matter to have a material impact on our financial position, operations or
liquidity.

The Wage and Hour Division of the U.S. Department of Labor conducted an industry wide investigation to ascertain compliance with various wage and hour
issues, including the compensation of employees for the time spent on such activities such as donning and doffing work equipment.  Due, in part, to the
government investigation and the recent U.S. Supreme Court decision in IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, employees have brought claims against the Company.  The
claims filed against us as of the date of this report include:  “Juan Garcia, et al. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation, a/k/a Wampler Foods, Inc.”, filed in
Pennsylvania state court on January 27, 2006 and subsequently removed to the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania; “Esperanza Moya,
et al. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation and Maxi Staff, LLC”, filed March 23, 2006 in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania; “Barry Antee, et al. v. Pilgrim’s
Pride Corporation” filed April 20, 2006 in the Eastern District of Texas; “Stephania Aaron, et al. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation” filed August 22, 2006 in the
Western District of Arkansas; “Salvador Aguilar, et al. v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation” filed August 23, 2006 in the Northern District of Alabama; “Benford v.
Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation” filed November 2, 2006 in the Northern District of Alabama; “Porter v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation” filed December 7, 2006 in
the Eastern District of Tennessee; “Freida Brown, et al v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation” filed March 14, 2007 in the Middle District of Georgia, Athens
Division; “Roy Menser, et al v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation” filed February 28, 2007 in the Western District of Paducah, KY; “Victor Manuel Hernandez v.
Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation” filed January 30, 2007 in the Northern District of Georgia, Rome Division; “Angela Allen et al v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation”
filed March 27, 2007 in United States District Court, Middle District of Georgia, Athens Division;  Daisy Hammond and Felicia Pope v. Pilgrim’s Pride
Corporation, in the Gainesville Division, Northern District of Georgia Athens Division, filed on June 6, 2007; Gary Price v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation, in
the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division, filed on May 21, 2007; and Kristin Roebuck et al v. Pilgrim’s Pride
Corporation, in the U.S. District Court, Athens, Georgia, Middle District, filed on May 23, 2007.  The plaintiffs generally purport to bring a collective action
for unpaid wages, unpaid overtime wages, liquidated damages, costs, attorneys' fees, and declaratory and/or injunctive relief and generally allege that they are
not paid for the time it takes to either clear security, walk to their respective workstations, don and doff protective clothing, and/or sanitize clothing and
equipment.  The presiding judge in the consolidated action in El Dorado which now includes nearly all of the aforementioned cases, issued an initial Case
Management order on July 9, 2007.  It ordered Plaintiffs’ counsel to file a Consolidated Amended Complaint by July 20, 2007.  It further ordered the parties
to file a Joint Rule 26(f) Report by August 20, 2007.   A scheduling order has not been issued and discovery has not yet commenced.  The Plaintiffs have not
yet filed their motion for conditional class certification and notice in the consolidated case to putative collective members has not yet been issued.  As of the
date of this Quarterly Report, the following suits have been filed against Gold Kist, which make one or more of the allegations referenced above: Merrell v.
Gold Kist, Inc., in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Gainesville Division, filed on December 21, 2006; Harris v. Gold Kist, Inc., in
the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Newnan Division, filed on December 21, 2006; Blanke v. Gold Kist, Inc., in the U.S. District
Court for the Southern District of Georgia, Waycross Division, filed on December 21, 2006; Clarke v. Gold Kist, Inc., in the U.S. District Court for the
Middle District of Georgia, Athens Division, filed on December 21, 2006; Atchison v. Gold Kist, Inc., in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of
Alabama, Middle Division, filed on October 3, 2006;  Carlisle v. Gold Kist, Inc., in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Middle
Division, filed on October 2, 2006; Benbow v. Gold Kist, Inc., in the U.S. District Court for the District of South Carolina, Columbia Division, filed on
October 2, 2006; Bonds v. Gold Kist, Inc., in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Alabama, Northwestern Division, filed on October 2,
2006.  On April 23, 2007, Pilgrim’s filed a Motion to Transfer and Consolidate with the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation (“JPML”) requesting that all
of the pending Gold Kist cases be consolidated into one case.  Pilgrim’s withdrew its Motion subject to the Plaintiffs’ counsel’s agreement to consolidate the
seven separate actions into the pending Benbow case by dismissing those lawsuits and refiling/consolidating them into the Benbow action.  Motions to
Dismiss have been filed in all of the pending seven cases, and nearly all of these cases have been formally dismissed.  Pursuant to the Court’s April 16 Order,
the parties reached agreement on the terms of class notice.  Discovery has not yet commenced therein.  The Company believes that it has meritorious defenses
to the consolidated lawsuit, and intends to assert a vigorous defense to the litigation.  The ultimate liability with respect to these cases cannot be determined at
this time.  These cases are in various stages of litigation which we intend to vigorously defend.

We are subject to various other legal proceedings and claims, which arise in the ordinary course of our business.  In the opinion of management, the amount
of ultimate liability with respect to these actions will not materially affect our financial position or results of operations.
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Item 1A.  Risk Factors.

In addition to the other information set forth in this Quarterly Report, you should carefully consider the risks  discussed in our  Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006 including under the heading "Item 1A. Risk Factors", which risks could materially affect the Company’s
business, financial condition or future results.  The risk factors below update, and should be read in conjunction with, the risk factors disclosed in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006.  These risks are not the only risks facing the Company.  Additional risks and uncertainties
not currently known to the Company or that it currently deems to be immaterial also may materially adversely affect the Company's business, financial
condition or future results.

Cyclicality and Commodity Prices—Industry cyclicality can affect our earnings, especially due to fluctuations in commodity prices of feed
ingredients, chicken and turkey.

Profitability in the chicken and turkey industries is materially affected by the commodity prices of feed ingredients, chicken and turkey, which are determined
by supply and demand factors.  As a result, the chicken and turkey industries are subject to cyclical earnings fluctuations.

The production of feed ingredients is positively or negatively affected primarily by weather patterns throughout the world, the global level of supply
inventories and demand for feed ingredients, and the agricultural policies of the U.S. and foreign governments.  In particular, weather patterns often change
agricultural conditions in an unpredictable manner.  A sudden and significant change in weather patterns could affect supplies of feed ingredients, as well as
both the industry’s and our ability to obtain feed ingredients, grow chickens and turkeys or deliver products.

The cost of corn, our primary feed ingredient, increased significantly from August 2006 to the date of this Quarterly Report, and there can be no assurance
that the price of corn will not continue to rise as a result of, among other things, increasing demand for corn products around the world and alternative uses of
corn, such as ethanol production.

High feed ingredient prices have had a material adverse effect on our operating results.  We periodically seek, to the extent available, to enter into advance
purchase commitments or financial hedging contracts for the purchase of feed ingredients in an effort to manage our feed ingredient costs.  The use of such
instruments may not be successful.

We also seek to adjust our operations in response to high feed prices and other cyclical factors. On October 29, 2006, we announced that we would reduce
weekly chicken processing by 5.0% year-over-year, or approximately 1.3 million head per week by January 2007, as part of our continuing effort to better
balance supply and demand amid declining chicken prices and sharply higher costs for corn.  Although industry chicken prices have risen in recent months,
there can be no assurance that corn and other feed ingredient prices will not continue to rise or that chicken prices will not decline.
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Substantial Leverage—Our substantial indebtedness could adversely affect our financial condition.

Our acquisition of Gold Kist increased our indebtedness significantly.  We currently have a substantial amount of indebtedness.  Our substantial indebtedness
could adversely affect our financial condition which could have important consequences to you.  For example, it could:

        · Make it more difficult for us to satisfy our obligations under our debt securities;
 

·  Increase our vulnerability to general adverse economic conditions;
 

·  Limit our ability to obtain necessary financing and to fund future working capital, capital expenditures and other general corporate requirements;
 

·  Require us to dedicate a substantial portion of our cash flow from operations to payments on our indebtedness, thereby reducing the availability of our
cash flow to fund working capital, capital expenditures and for other general corporate purposes;

 
·  Limit our flexibility in planning for, or reacting to, changes in our business and the industry in which we operate;

 
·  Place us at a competitive disadvantage compared to our competitors that have less debt;

 
·  Limit our ability to pursue acquisitions and sell assets; and

 
·  Limit, along with the financial and other restrictive covenants in our indebtedness, our ability to borrow additional funds.  Failing to comply with those

covenants could result in an event of default or require redemption of indebtedness.  Either of these events could have a material adverse effect on us.
 
Our ability to make payments on and to refinance our indebtedness will depend on our ability to generate cash in the future, which is dependent on various
factors.  These factors include the commodity prices of feed ingredients, chicken and turkey and general economic, financial, competitive, legislative,
regulatory and other factors that are beyond our control.

Additional Borrowings Available—Despite our substantial indebtedness, we may still be able to incur significantly more debt; this could intensify the
risks described above.

Despite our significant indebtedness, we are not prohibited from incurring additional indebtedness in the future.  If additional debt is added to our current
substantial debt levels, the related risks that we now face could intensify.

Integration of Gold Kist—There can be no assurance that Gold Kist can be combined successfully with our business.

In evaluating the terms of our acquisition of Gold Kist, we analyzed the respective businesses of Pilgrim’s Pride and Gold Kist and made certain assumptions
concerning their respective future operations.  A principal assumption was that the acquisition will produce operating results better than those historically
experienced or presently expected to be experienced in the future by us in the absence of the acquisition.  There can be no assurance, however, that this
assumption is correct or that the businesses of Pilgrim’s Pride and Gold Kist will be successfully integrated in a timely manner.
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Synergies of Gold Kist—There can be no assurance that we will achieve anticipated synergies from our acquisition of Gold Kist.

We consummated the Gold Kist acquisition with the expectation that it will result in beneficial synergies, such as cost savings and enhanced growth.  Success
in realizing these benefits and the timing of this realization depend upon the successful integration of the operations of Gold Kist into Pilgrim's Pride, and
upon general and industry-specific economic factors.  The integration of two independent companies is a complex, costly and time-consuming process.  The
difficulties of combining the operations of the companies include, among others:

·  Transitioning and preserving Gold Kist's customer, contractor, supplier and other important third party relationships;
 

·  Integrating corporate and administrative infrastructures;
 

·  Coordinating sales and marketing functions;
 

·  Minimizing the diversion of management's attention from ongoing business concerns;
 

·  Coordinating geographically separate organizations; and
 

·  Retaining key employees.

Even if Pilgrim's Pride and Gold Kist are able to integrate their operations and economic conditions remain stable, there can be no assurance that the
anticipated synergies will be achieved.

Immigration Legislation and Enforcement—New immigration legislation or increased enforcement efforts in connection with existing immigration
legislation could cause our costs of doing business to increase, cause us to change the way in which we do business or otherwise disrupt our
operations.

Immigration reform continues to attract significant attention in the public arena and the United States Congress.  If new federal immigration legislation is
enacted or if states in which we do business enact immigration laws, such laws may contain provisions that could make it more difficult or costly for us to
hire United States citizens and/or legal immigrant workers.  In such case, we may incur additional costs to run our business or may have to change the way we
conduct our operations, either of which could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition.  Also, despite our past
and continuing efforts to hire only United States citizens and/or persons legally authorized to work in the United States, increased enforcement efforts with
respect to existing immigration laws by governmental authorities may disrupt a portion of our workforce or our operations at one or more of our facilities,
thereby negatively impacting our business.

Government Regulation—Regulation, present and future, is a constant factor affecting our business.

The chicken and turkey industries are subject to federal, state and local governmental regulations, including in the health and environmental areas.  We
anticipate increased regulation by various agencies concerning food safety, the use of medication in feed formulations, and the disposal of poultry by-products
and wastewater discharges.
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Also, changes in laws or regulations or the application thereof may lead to government enforcement actions and resulting litigation by private litigants.  We
are aware of an industry-wide investigation by the Wage and Hour Division of the U.S. Department of Labor to ascertain compliance with various wage and
hour issues, including the compensation of employees for the time spent on such activities such as donning and doffing work equipment.  We have been
named as a defendant in a number of related suits brought by employees.  Due, in part, to the government investigation and the recent U.S. Supreme Court
decision in IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, it is possible that we may be subject to additional employee claims.

Unknown matters, new laws and regulations, or stricter interpretations of existing laws or regulations may materially affect our business or operations in the
future.
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Item 6.  Exhibits
 

 3.1  Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as amended (incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 of the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended October 2, 2004 filed on November 24, 2004).

   
 3.2  Amended and Restated Corporate Bylaws of the Company (incorporated by reference from Exhibit 4.4 of the Company’s Registration

Statement on Form S-8 (No. 333-111929) filed on January 15, 2004).
   

10.1  Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2007, by and among the Company as borrower, CoBank, ACB, as lead arranger
and co-syndication agent, and the sole book runner, and as administrative, documentation and collateral agent, Agriland, FCS, as co-
syndication agent, and as syndication party, and the other syndication  parties signatory thereto.*

   
12.1  Statement regarding Computation of Ratios.*

   
31.1  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
31.2  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
31.3  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
32.1  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
32.2  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
32.3  Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
* Filed herewith
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

  PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORPORATION
   
   
  /s/ Richard A. Cogdill  
Date: July 31, 2007 Richard A. Cogdill
  Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer
  (Principal Financial Officer, Chief Accounting Officer and Authorized

Signatory)
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EXHIBIT INDEX

 3.1  Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as amended (incorporated by reference from Exhibit 3.1 of the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended October 2, 2004 filed on November 24, 2004).

   
 3.2  Amended and Restated Corporate Bylaws of the Company (incorporated by reference from Exhibit 4.4 of the Company’s Registration

Statement on Form S-8 (No. 333-111929) filed on January 15, 2004).
   

10.1  Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2007, by and among the Company as borrower, CoBank, ACB, as lead arranger
and co-syndication agent, and the sole book runner, and as administrative, documentation and collateral agent, Agriland, FCS, as co-
syndication agent, and as syndication party, and the other syndication  parties signatory thereto.*

   
12.1  Statement regarding Computation of Ratios.*

   
31.1  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
31.2  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
31.3  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
32.1  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
32.2  Certification of Co-Principal Executive Officer of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
32.3  Certification of Chief Financial Officer of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.*

   
* Filed herewith
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FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

 
Parties:
 
 “CoBank”: CoBank, ACB
 5500 South Quebec Street
 Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111

 “Borrower”: Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation
 4845 US Highway 271 N.
 Pittsburg, Texas 75686
 
 “Syndication Parties”: Whose signatures appear below
 
Execution Date: July 3, 2007
 
 
Recitals:
 

A.            CoBank (in its capacity as the Administrative Agent (“Agent”), the Syndication Parties signatory thereto, and Borrower have entered into
that certain 2006 Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (Convertible Revolving Loan and Term Loan) dated as of September 21, 2006, that certain First
Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of December 13, 2006, that certain Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of January 4, 2007, and that
certain Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of February 7, 2007 (as so amended and as amended, modified, or supplemented from time to time in
the future, the “Credit Agreement”) pursuant to which the Syndication Parties, and any entity which becomes a Syndication Party on or after September 21,
2006, have extended certain credit facilities to Borrower under the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement.
 

B.            Borrower has requested that the Agent and the Syndication Parties modify certain provisions of the Credit Agreement, which the Agent
and the Syndication Parties are willing to do under the terms and conditions as set forth in this Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement (“Fourth
Amendment”).
 
 
Agreement:
 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:
 

1.             Amendments to Credit Agreement.  The Credit Agreement is amended as of the Effective Date as follows:



1.1           Sections 1.56 and 1.57 are amended to read as follows and the definitional references set forth below are added to the end of
Article 1:
 

1.56          GK Fixed Assets:  (a) until the date, subsequent to the Control Acquisition Date, that Borrower provides to the Administrative Agent the
schedule of consolidated fixed assets of Gold Kist pursuant to Section 10.20 hereof, means the consolidated fixed assets of Gold Kist as reflected on the
quarter-end financials of Gold Kist that are publicly available for its fiscal quarter ending immediately preceding the Closing Date; and (b) on and after the
GK Lien Date, means the consolidated fixed assets of Gold Kist as reflected on the schedule thereof which Borrower provides to the Administrative Agent
pursuant to Section 10.20 hereof.  The term “GK Fixed Assets” may, at Borrower’s election, and upon satisfaction of the applicable conditions and
requirements set forth herein, include leasehold interests in one or more of the facilities described on Exhibit 1.56 hereto, including the real property on which
such facility is located and the equipment located on and/or used in connection with such facility (each a “GK Leasehold Facility”) owned by Pilgrim’s Pride
Corporation of Georgia, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“PPC Georgia”), which PPC Georgia acquired as the successor in interest, by merger, to Gold Kist,
where Borrower is the lessee under a recorded lease from PPC Georgia in a form and on terms approved in writing by the Administrative Agent (“Approved
GK Lease”) and (1) calling for a rental payment equal to or in excess of $100,000.00 per annum, or (2) which has an Appraised Value, as demonstrated in the
Appraisal required pursuant to clause (vi) below, of no less than $2,000,000.00; provided that, in each case, Borrower provides to the Administrative Agent,
(i) a leasehold mortgage or deed of trust substantially in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, granting a lien and mortgage on such
leasehold interest to secure Borrower’s obligations hereunder, (ii) a Title Policy and survey satisfying the requirements set forth in clause (a) of Subsection
10.21.2 (modified as necessary to reflect a leasehold, rather than fee, interest), (iii) a copy of the executed Approved GK Lease pursuant to which Borrower
derives its leasehold interest, (iv) a lessor consent in form and content satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and containing such estoppels of the lessor of
the leasehold estate as the Administrative Agent shall require; (v) with respect to the parcel of property that is the subject of the leasehold interest, (A) a Phase
I environmental report, satisfactory in form and content to the Administrative Agent, and (B) such Phase II environmental report, or proof satisfactory to the
Administrative Agent that Borrower has taken, or has caused PPC Georgia to take, such remedial or other action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably
require, in either case, based on the contents of such environmental reports; and (vi) an Appraisal based on the leasehold interest only.
 

1.57          GK Lien Date:  means August 8, 2007.
 

Approved GK Lease Section 1.56
GK Leasehold Facility Section 1.56
PPC Georgia Section 1.56
Truck Maintenance Facilities Section 11.4

1.2           Subsection 10.21.2 is amended to read as follows:
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10.21.2     Requirements Regarding Real Property Collateral.  With respect to all GK Collateral that constitutes an interest in real property
(including a leasehold interest represented by an Approved GK Lease and where the requirements of Section 1.56 hereof have been satisfied), (a) a
mortgagees’ title insurance policy (Standard Texas Mortgagees Policy Form with respect to GK Fixed Assets located in the State of Texas, and Standard
ALTA form with respect to GK Fixed Assets located in states other than Texas) from an insurer acceptable to the Administrative Agent insuring the lien in
favor of the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Syndication Parties, as a first priority lien on each such parcel or leasehold interest, as applicable, subject
only to Permitted Encumbrances, and (i) in such amount as the Administrative Agent shall require, (ii) deleting the standard printed exceptions (including
exceptions for mechanics liens and exceptions based on lack of adequate survey) and the gap exception, (iii) containing only such exceptions to title as are
reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent, (iv) providing access coverage, and (v) containing such other endorsements as the Administrative Agent
may reasonably require (but in any event including a revolving credit endorsement); (b) a survey, which survey, the certifications thereon, and all information
contained therein, shall be acceptable to the Administrative Agent, and shall contain a legal description and shall, at a minimum, show the location of all
structures, visible utilities, fences, hedges, or walls on the parcel and within 5 feet of all boundaries thereof, any conflicting boundary evidence or visible
encroachments, and all easements, underground utilities, and tunnels for which properly recorded evidence is available; (c) an Appraisal; and (d) (i) Phase I
environmental reports, satisfactory in form and content to the Administrative Agent, on all parcels of real property which are included within the GK
Collateral, and (ii) such Phase II environmental reports, or proof satisfactory to the Administrative Agent that Borrower has taken such remedial or other
action as the Administrative Agent may reasonably require, in either case, based on the contents of such environmental reports.

1.3           A new clause (d) is added to Section 11.4 so that said Section reads as follows:
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11.4          Sale of Collateral.  Borrower shall not (nor shall it permit any of its Subsidiaries to) sell, convey, assign, lease or otherwise transfer or
dispose of, voluntarily, by operation of law or otherwise (collectively “Disposition”), any of the Collateral except: (a) the Disposition of Collateral in the
ordinary course of business, and which are either replaced or are no longer necessary or useful for the business conducted at the facilities which are included
within the Collateral; (b) without duplication of clause (a) or clause (c), the Disposition in any calendar year, in one or more events or transactions, of
Collateral with a book value in the aggregate of up to $10,000,000.00; (c) the Disposition of Collateral utilized at a facility with respect to which there has
been a Shut Down and as to which Borrower has elected to proceed under the provisions of Section 10.15(b); (d) the lease by Borrower or PPC Georgia to
PPC Transportation Company, wholly owned Subsidiary of Borrower, or such other wholly-owned Subsidiary of Borrower whose primary business is the
ownership and operation of over-the-road vehicles and trailers, truck shop and vehicle facilities and other assets incident thereto (each such Person a
“Transportation Subsidiary”) of one or more of the truck shop and vehicle maintenance facilities described on Exhibit 11.4 hereto or other such facilities
identified by Borrower from time to time and approved by Administrative Agent, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld (“Truck Maintenance
Facilities”) and the equipment located on and/or used in connection with such facilities and as such equipment is described in the lease agreement entered
into with respect to each such Truck Maintenance Facility; and (e) the lease by PPC Georgia to Borrower of one or more GK Leasehold Facilities; provided
that the following conditions are met, as applicable: (v) in the case of clause (c), either (i) (A) the book value of such Collateral is $20,000,000.00 or less and
the Administrative Agent has agreed on behalf of the Syndication Parties, in advance of such sale, to release its lien thereon, and (B) the aggregate book value
of all Collateral as to which the Administrative Agent has released, or is being asked to release, its lien in any calendar year pursuant to clause (c) of this
Section (excluding liens released upon the written authorization of the Required Lenders, as provided in clause (v)(ii) of this Section) shall not exceed
$30,000,000.00, or (ii) (A) the book value of such Collateral is greater than $20,000,000.00 and/or (B) the aggregate book value of such Collateral as to
which the Administrative Agent has released, or is being asked to release, its lien in any calendar year pursuant to clause (c) of this Section is in excess of
$30,000,000.00 and, (C) in either case (v)(ii)(A) or (v)(ii)(B), the Required Lenders have provided written authorization to the Administrative Agent, in
advance of such sale, to release its lien thereon on behalf of the Syndication Parties; (w) in the case of either clause (b) or clause (c), (i) such Disposition of
Collateral shall not cause or give rise to a Potential Default or an Event of Default, and (ii) at the time of any such Disposition of Collateral no Event of
Default shall have occurred and be continuing; (x) with respect to clauses (a), (b), and (c), the full Appraised Value of such Collateral shall be removed at the
closing of the Disposition from the calculation of the Available Amount and no later than ten (10) days after closing such Disposition, Borrower shall furnish
the Administrative Agent with a revised Available Amount Report with the entire Appraised Value of the Collateral subject to such Disposition removed from
such Available Amount Report; (y) with respect to clause (d), such leases are on terms and for a rental amount acceptable to the Administrative Agent and
Borrower takes such action as the Administrative Agent may require in order to create and/or perfect a security interest in Borrower’s rights under such lease;
and (z) with respect to clause (e), each of the requirements of Section 1.56 hereof, including, by incorporation, the requirements of Subsection 10.21.2 hereof,
are satisfied.  At the time of furnishing the Administrative Agent with a revised Available Amount Report, Borrower shall make the payment, if any, that
would be required under Section 5.6(d) hereof if the aggregate outstanding principal balance owing under the Revolving Loan (including the Converted
Loans) exceeds the Available Amount as calculated without such Collateral being included.
 

1.4           A new clause (f) is added to Section 11.6 so that said Section reads as follows:
 

11.6          Loans.  Borrower shall not (nor shall it permit any of its Subsidiaries to) lend or advance money, credit, or property to any Person, except
for:
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(a)           loans between Subsidiaries or between Borrower and Subsidiaries, in each case in the ordinary course and pursuant to the reasonable
requirements of Borrower’s business and consistent with demonstratable past practices;
 

(b)           trade credit extended in the ordinary course of business;
 

(c)           loans and advances to employees and contract growers (other than executive officers and directors of the Borrower or its Subsidiaries) for
reasonable expenses incurred in the ordinary course of business and made on an arms length basis;
 

(d)           loans and advances to officers and employees of Borrower and its Subsidiaries made in connection with such officer’s or employee’s
housing related expenses or loans associated with the procurement or sale of personal residences or necessary for the moving of key personnel, in an
aggregate amount outstanding at any time not to exceed $6,000,000.00;
 

(e)           loans and advances to contract growers in an aggregate amount at any time not to exceed $50,000,000.00; and
 

(f)           loans to a Person in which Borrower has an equity interest and with which Borrower is doing, or intends to do, business; provided that the
unpaid balance of such loans in the aggregate, when aggregated with all Investments made pursuant to clause (s) of Section 11.8 hereof, including
Investments in such Person, does not at any time exceed $75,000,000.00.
 

1.5           Clause (s) of Section 11.8 is amended to read as follows:
 

(s)  Investments not covered by clauses (a) through (r) above, in an amount which, at any time, when aggregated with the outstanding balance of all
loans made pursuant to clause (f) of Section 11.6 hereof, do not to exceed an aggregate of $75,000,000.00.
 

1.6           A new Exhibit 1.56 is added in the form of Exhibit 1.56 hereto, and a new Exhibit 11.4 is added in the form of Exhibit 11.4
hereto.
 

2.           Conditions to Effectiveness of this Fourth Amendment.  The effectiveness of this Fourth Amendment is subject to satisfaction, in the
Administrative Agent’s sole discretion, of each of the following conditions precedent (the date on which all such conditions precedent are so satisfied shall be
the “Effective Date”):
 

2.1           Delivery of Executed Loan Documents.  Borrower shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of, and for
delivery to, the Administrative Agent and the Syndication Parties, the following document, duly executed by Borrower:
 

A.           This Fourth Amendment
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2.2           Syndication Parties Execution; Voting Participant Approval.  The Administrative Agent shall have received (a) written
approval of this Fourth Amendment by at least the Required Lenders (including Voting Participants); and (b) a copy of this Fourth Amendment executed by
the Syndication Parties as required.
 

2.3           Representations and Warranties.  The representations and warranties of Borrower in the Credit Agreement shall be true and
correct in all material respects on and as of the Effective Date as though made on and as of such date.
 

2.4           No Event of Default.  No Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing under the Credit Agreement as of the Effective
Date of this Fourth Amendment.
 

2.5           Payment of Fees and Expenses.  Borrower shall have paid the Administrative Agent, by wire transfer of immediately available
federal funds (a) all fees presently due under the Credit Agreement (as amended by this Fourth Amendment); and (b) all expenses owing as of the Effective
Date pursuant to Section 15.1 of the Credit Agreement.
 

3.           Amendment to Security Documents.
 

3.1           Real Estate Mortgage.  To the extent that any real estate mortgage or other Security Document executed by Borrower in
connection with the Credit Agreement contains a provision prohibiting Borrower from leasing any part of the Mortgaged Property as defined therein, or
making such leasing an event of default, such real estate mortgage or other Security Document shall be deemed to be amended to allow the lease by Borrower
or PPC Georgia to the Transportation Subsidiary (as defined herein) of one or more of the Truck Maintenance Facilities (as defined herein) and the equipment
located on and/or used in connection with such facilities and as such equipment is described in the lease agreement entered into with respect to each such
facilities
 

4.           General Provisions.
 

4.1           No Other Modifications.  The Credit Agreement, as expressly modified herein, shall continue in full force and effect and be
binding upon the parties thereto.
 

4.2           Successors and Assigns.  This Fourth Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Borrower, Agent, and the
Syndication Parties, and their respective successors and assigns, except that Borrower may not assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without
the prior written consent of all the Syndication Parties.
 

4.3           Definitions.  Capitalized terms used, but not defined, in this Fourth Amendment shall have the meaning set forth in the Credit
Agreement.
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4.4           Severability.  Should any provision of this Fourth Amendment be deemed unlawful or unenforceable, said provision shall be
deemed several and apart from all other provisions of this Fourth Amendment and all remaining provision of this Fourth Amendment shall be fully
enforceable.
 

4.5           Governing Law.  To the extent not governed by federal law, this Fourth Amendment and the rights and obligations of the parties
hereto shall be governed by, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado.
 

4.6           Headings.  The captions or headings in this Fourth Amendment are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe
the scope or intent of any provision of this Fourth Amendment.
 

4.7           Counterparts.  This Fourth Amendment may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which, when so
executed and delivered, shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.  Each counterpart may consist of
a number of copies hereof, each signed by less than all, but together signed by all, of the parties hereto.  Copies of documents or signature pages bearing
original signatures, and executed documents or signature pages delivered by a party by telefax, facsimile, or e-mail transmission of an Adobe® file format
document (also known as a PDF file) shall, in each such instance, be deemed to be, and shall constitute and be treated as, an original signed document or
counterpart, as applicable.  Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Fourth Amendment by telefax, facsimile, or e-mail transmission of an
Adobe® file format document also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Fourth Amendment, but the failure to deliver an original executed
counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Fourth Amendment.
 

[Signatures to follow on next page.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Fourth Amendment to be executed as of the Effective Date.
 

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:  CoBank, ACB  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Jim Stutzman  
  Title: Vice President  
     
     

BORROWER:  Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Richard A. Cogdill  
  Title: Exe. VP, CFO, Sec & Treas.  
     
     

SYNDICATION PARTIES:  CoBank, ACB  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Jim Stutzman  
  Title: Vice President  
     
     
  Agriland, FCS  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Roger Brist  
  Title: Chief Executive Officer  
     
  Deere Credit, Inc.  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Raymond L. Murphey  
  Title: Senior Account Credit Manager  
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  Bank of the West  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Lee Rosin  
  Title: Regional Vice President  
     
     
  John Hancock Life Insurance Company  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Kenneth L. Warlick  
  Title: Managing Director  
     
     
  The Variable Annuity Life Insurance Company  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Lochlan O. McNew  
  Title: Managing Director  
     
     
  The United States Life Insurance Company in the City of New York  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Lochlan O. McNew  
  Title: Managing Director  
     
     
  Merit Life Insurance Co.  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Lochlan O. McNew  
  Title: Managing Director  
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  American General Assurance Company  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Lochlan O. McNew  
  Title: Managing Director  
     
  AIG International Group, Inc.  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Lochlan O. McNew  
  Title: Managing Director  
     
  AIG Annuity Insurance Company  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Lochlan O. McNew  
  Title: Managing Director  
     
  Transamerica Life Insurance Company  
     
     
  By:   
  Name: Thomas L. Nordstrom  
  Title: Vice President  
     
  The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.  
     
     
  By:    
  Name: Mike Ryno  
  Title: Vice President  
     
  Metropolitan Life Insurance Company  
     
     
  By:    
  Name: Steven D. Craig  
  Title: Director  
 

10



 
  Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., “Rabobank-

Nederland” New York Branch 
 

     
     
  By:    
  Name:    
  Title:   
     
     
  Farm Credit Services of America, PCA  
     
     
  By:    
  Name:    
  Title:    
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CREDIT AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT 1.56

(GK Leasehold Facilities)
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CREDIT AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT 11.4

(Truck Maintenance Facilities)
 
 

 13



 
EXHIBIT 12.1

  
PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORPORATION  

  
COMPUTATION OF RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES  

  
  NINE MONTHS ENDED  
  June 30, 2007   July 1, 2006  
EARNINGS (Loss):       
       
Income (loss) before income taxes  $ 24,307  $ (48,435)
         
Add:  Total fixed charges   106,663   50,837 
         
Less:  Interest Capitalized   4,010   3,162 
         

Total Earnings  $ 126,960  $ (760)
         
FIXED CHARGES:         
         
Interest expense  $ 98,140  $ 41,564 
         
Portion of rental expense representative of the interest factor   8,523   9,273 
         

Total fixed charges  $ 106,663  $ 50,837 
         
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   1.19    (1)

(1) Earnings were insufficient to cover fixed charges by $51,597.
 
 



 
EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION BY CO-PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Lonnie “Bo” Pilgrim, Senior Chairman of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2007, of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by
this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
a.)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b.)   Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under

our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c.)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based upon such
evaluation; and

 

 
d.)   Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a.)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b.)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s

internal control over financial reporting.
 

Date:  July 31, 2007 /s/ Lonnie “Bo” Pilgrim
 Lonnie “Bo” Pilgrim
 Co-Principal Executive Officer
  
 
 



 
EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION BY CO-PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, O.B. Goolsby, Chief Executive Officer of Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2007, of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects

the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
a.)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b.)   Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c.)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based upon such evaluation;
and

 

 
d.)   Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,

to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a.)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b.)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 

Date:  July 31, 2007 /s/ O.B. Goolsby, Jr.
 O.B. Goolsby, Jr.
 Co-Principal Executive Officer

 



 
EXHIBIT 31.3

CERTIFICATION BY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Richard A. Cogdill, Chief Financial Officer of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2007, of Pilgrim's Pride Corporation;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make

the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects

the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and
15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 
a.)   Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our

supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b.)   Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 
c.)   Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based upon such evaluation;
and

 

 
d.)   Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,

to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 

a.)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
b.)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal

control over financial reporting.
 

Date:  July 31, 2007 /s/ Richard A. Cogdill
 Richard A. Cogdill
 Chief Financial Officer
 
 



EXHIBIT 32.1
CERTIFICATION OF CO-PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1350 ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify, to such officer’s knowledge, that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of section
13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial
condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date:  July 31, 2007 /s/ Lonnie “Bo” Pilgrim
 Lonnie “Bo” Pilgrim
 Co-Principal Executive Officer
  
 
 



EXHIBIT 32.2
CERTIFICATION OF CO-PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1350 ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify, to such officer’s knowledge, that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of section
13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial
condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date:  July 31, 2007 /s/ O.B. Goolsby, Jr.
 O.B. Goolsby, Jr.
 Co-Principal Executive Officer
  
 
 



 
EXHIBIT 32.3

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1350 ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify, to such officer’s knowledge, that:

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of section
13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial
condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date:  July 31, 2007 /s/ Richard A. Cogdill
 Richard A. Cogdill
 Chief Financial Officer
  

 


